PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| Victor Gurin | 10/19/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ultimate Combustion Company, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 17885 Collins Avenue | |
| City: | Sunny Isles Beach | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33160 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7011048 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)925-1101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (954) 925-1100

Email: patents@patentusa.com

Correspondent Name: Werner H. Stemer Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2480

Address Line 4: Hollywood, FLORIDA 33022-2480

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Werner H. Stemer

Total Attachments: 1

source=7,011,048#page1.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0777 Patent No.: 7,011,048

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **VICTOR GURIN**, a Russian citizen residing at Boca Raton, Florida, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,011,048, dated March 14, 2006, entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LIQUID FUEL PREPARATION TO IMPROVE COMBUSTION

and the invention therein described and claimed, as evidenced in the record of the U.S. Patent office at Reel/Frame 018047/0205.

AND WHEREAS, **ULTIMATE COMBUSTION COMPANY, INC.**, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Florida, and having its principal place of business at Miami, Florida, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, and in and to said United States Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that pursuant to and in consideration of a contract between said two corporations and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Victor Gurin has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the above-mentioned Letters Patent of the United States, and any and all reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent has been granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Victor Gurin, had this assignment and sale not been made.

by: Naum Staroselsky

RECORDED: 10/20/2006

for: ULTIMATE COMBUSTION COMPANY, INC.

President

___ (L.S.) <u>10 /19 96</u>

Da

PATENT REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0778